reconsidered the historical accounting policy related to the Allowance and determined that recording the Allowance
was not in accordance with ASC 970-360-40 (Real Estate – Abandonments) and concluded that the reserve should be
removed (“Allowance Revision”). The Company assessed the materiality of this error on prior periods’ financial
statements in accordance with ASC 250 (SEC’s Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, "Materiality"), and concluded that
the error was not material to any prior annual or interim periods, but the cumulative adjustment necessary to remove
the Allowance would be material if the correction was recorded during the year ended January 31, 2012. Accordingly,
in accordance with ASC 250 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108, “Considering the Effects of Prior Year
Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements”), the financial statements for
the three and nine months ended October 31, 2011, which are presented herein, have been revised. The following are
selected financial statement line items illustrating the effect of the error correction thereon:

As Reported
(1) Adjustment As Revised

(in thousands, except per share data)
Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months ended
October 31, 2011
Operating expenses $163,339 $(2,000 ) $161,339
Deferred income tax expense 511 776 1,287
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations (28,422 ) 1,224 (27,198 )
Net earnings (loss) attributable to Forest City Enterprises, Inc. common
shareholders (41,875 ) 1,224 (40,651 )

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per common share from continuing
operations attributable to Forest City Enterprises, Inc. common
shareholders

(0.21 ) 0.01 (0.20 )

Basic and diluted net earnings (loss) per common share attributable to
Forest City Enterprises, Inc. common shareholders (0.25 ) 0.01 (0.24 )

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the nine months ended
October 31, 2011
Operating expenses $474,728 $(2,000 ) $472,728
Deferred income tax expense (benefit) (1,606 ) 776 (830 )
Earnings from continuing operations 4,297 1,224 5,521
Net earnings attributable to Forest City Enterprises, Inc. common
shareholders 6,126 1,224 7,350

Edgar Filing: FOREST CITY ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

16

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per common share from continuing
operations attributable to Forest City Enterprises, Inc. common
shareholders

(0.05 )— (0.05 )

Basic and diluted net earnings per common share attributable to Forest
City Enterprises, Inc. common shareholders 0.03 0.01 0.04

(1)Adjusted to reflect the impact of discontinued operations (see Note N).
Use of Estimates
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America (“GAAP”) requires the Company to make estimates and assumptions in certain